
Building Information

BUILDING AREA:
FOOTPRINT: 4,570.7 m² 49,198 ft²
MAX:   9,600 m² 103,334 ft²

BUILDING FLOOR AREAS:
MAIN FLOOR: 4,570.7 m² 49,198 ft²
TOTAL: 4,570.7 m² 49,198 ft²
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Site Plan Overall

A1.0

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, BC

Shop (Sprinklered)

NOTES CONCERNING BUILDING LOCATION

1. THIS SITE PLAN IS BASED ON INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE 
OWNER, AND NOT A SURVEY OR ACTUAL SITE MEASUREMENTS. 
ENGINEER IS TO BE ADVISED BEFORE START OF 
CONSTRUCTION OF ANY UN-KNOWN FEATURES ON THIS OR 
THE ADJACENT SITES THAT MIGHT IMPACT ON THE PROJECT 
EITHER DURING CONSTRUCTION OR FUTURE USE. 

2. THE "NORTH" ORIENTATION REFERS TO NOMINAL NORTH 
RATHER THAN TRUE OR MAGNETIC NORTH.

3. ANY DIMENSIONS THAT SHOW THE LOCATION OF EXISTING 
FEATURES ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY, AND ARE TO BE 
CONFIRMED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION START AS REQUIRED BY 
A CERTIFIED ALBERTA LAND SURVEYOR.

SITE SCHEDULE

APRON 1,576.33 ft² 146.4 m²

HEAVY DUTY ASPHALT 34,467.89 ft² 3,202.2 m²

LANDSCAPING 3,000.11 ft² 278.7 m²

LIGHT DUTY ASPHALT 7,037.96 ft² 653.8 m²

SIDEWALK 104.00 ft² 9.7 m²

46,186.29 ft² 4,290.8 m²

PARKING SCHEDULE

Stall Type Count

BARRIER FREE PARKING STALL 2

MEDIUM PARKING STALL 14

STANDARD PARKING STALL 30

TOTAL STALLS 46

WN1 : 300A1.0

Site Plan1

ZONING: I3 - HEAVY INDUSTRIAL
SETBACKS
FRONT YARD (S):

REQUIRED: 10.0 m
PROVIDED: 12.24 m

REAR YARD (N):
REQUIRED: 7.5 m
PROVIDED: 7.64 m

SIDE YARD (W):
REQUIRED: 7.5 m
PROVIDED: 12.71 m

SIDE YARD (E):
REQUIRED: 7.5 m
PROVIDED: 13.29 m

SITE SIZE:
8,819.9 m² (94,936.19 ft²)(2.18 acre)

SITE COVERAGE:
PROVIDED: 51.8%
MAX: FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 0.75

BUILDING HEIGHT:
PROVIDED: 9.87m (32'-4 3/4")
MAX: 18m (59'-11/16")

PARKING:
PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 1 STALL/ 100m²
STALLS REQUIRED = 46
UNIVERSAL STALLS REQUIRED = 2
STALLS PROVIDED: = 46
UNIVERSAL STALLS PROVIDED = 2

Bylaw Information

BUILDING A

NORTH BUILDING FACE:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 7.64m
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS = 34%
PROVIDED OPENINGS = 0.75%
CONSTRUCTION: COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
CLADDING: NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED RATING: 1HR

SOUTH BUILDING FACE:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 24.83
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS = 100%
CONSTRUCTION & CLADDING: 
COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED RATING: N/R

EAST BUILDING FACE:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 13.29m
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS = 92%
PROVIDED OPENINGS = 29.9%
CONSTRUCTION & CLADDING: 
COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED RATING: 1HR

WEST BUILDING FACE:
LIMITING DISTANCE = 12.71m
ALLOWABLE OPENINGS = 80%
PROVIDED OPENINGS = 29.9%
CONSTRUCTION & CLADDING: 
COMBUSTIBLE OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE
REQUIRED RATING: 1HR

FIRE HYDRANT REQUIRED WITHIN 45m OF FIRE
DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

LIMITING DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS: 3.2.3 (B.C.B.C)
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6.625"Øx8'-0" LONG PVC 
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TYP. SIDEWALK CURB
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STRUCTURAL FOR SIZE
& REINFORCING)

2' - 6" MIN.

FACE OF
CURB

8" WIDE X 6" HIGH X 7'-0" LONG
STANDARD PRECAST
CONCRETE PARKING BUMPER

15M DOWELS(18" LONG)
(2) REQUIRED PER
PARKING BUMPER

10'-0" MAX. 10'-0" MAX.

CORNER POST
CAP (TYP.)

TENSION BANDS

TENSION BAR

3-1/2" DIA. TERMINAL
POST (GALVANIZED

STEEL PIPE)

RAIL END
ASSEMBLY

LINE POST
CAP (TYP.)

1-3/4" DIA. TOP
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8" DIA. CONCRETE
PIERS @ CORNER

POSTS (TYP.)

EXISTING
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6" DIA. CONCRETE
PIER @ EACH POST

GRANULAR
MATERIAL

#6 GA.
TENSION WIRE

NOTE:
FENCING TO BE TIED TO TOP
RAILS AND LINE POSTS
WITH #9 GA. WIRE SPACED
AT 12".

BRACE ALL CORNERS &
TERMINAL POSTS WITH 1-3/4"
DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL PIPE & APPROPRIATE
FASTENERS.

WASTE CONTAINER

6YD³ FRONT 
LOADING REFUSE 

CONTAINER 
(BY OTHERS)

CONCRETE 
FILLED PIPE 
BOLLARDS

6'-0" HEIGHT  
5 1/2" PRECAST 

CONCRETE 
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GATE SUPPORT
(SEE STRUCTURAL)

POWDER COATED 
STEEL ANGLE AT 
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CONCRETE ABLE TO 
SUPPORT 25,000KG 
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11'-7"

GATES TO OPEN 180°

WASTE AND RECYCLING 

PROTOCOL:

- THIS ENCLOSURE IS INTENDED 
FOR TYPICAL COMMERCIAL / 
INDUSTRIAL GENERATED WASTE 
ONLY.
- CONFIRM MINIMUM 21'-0" 
VERTICAL CLEARANCE OVER 
COLLECTION LOCATION)
-PROVIDE A MIN. 16'-5" VERTICAL 
AND HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE 
FOR VEHICLE ACCESS.
-PROVIDE MIN. 1'-8" CLEARANCE IN 
ALL DIRECTIONS AROUND 
CONTAINERS.
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(POWDER COATED)

GRADE

NOTE:
METAL GATE AND ALL REQUIRED
HARDWARE BY STEEL SUPPLIER

HINGE MOUNTED
ON STEEL ANGLE
c/w ANCHOR BOLTS

3/16" STEEL PLATE GATE
LATCH (POWDER COATED)

4" FORMED STEEL
SLATS (POWDER COATED)

HSS 3"x3"
STEEL FRAME
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Site Details

A1.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, BC

Shop (Sprinklered)

1" = 1'-0"A1.1

Barrier Free Sign3

1/4" = 1'-0"A1.1

Barrier Free Parking Stall6

1/2" = 1'-0"A1.1

Bollard Detail4
1" = 1'-0"A1.1

Curb Detail2
1" = 1'-0"A1.1

Wheel Stop Detail1
3/4" = 1'-0"A1.1

Wire Fence Detail5

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

O ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-02-20

Q ISSUED FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW 2020-03-06

1/4" = 1'-0"A1.1

Garbage Enclosure (Single)7
1/4" = 1'-0"A1.1

Garbage Enclosure Elevation (Single)8
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NOTES

1. RATED WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED TO 
UNDERSIDE OF RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY OR 
ROOF ASSEMBLY

2. ADD BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS AS 
REQUIRED TO SUPPORT ALL EDGES OF 1/2" 
TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

3. FIRE SEPARATION AS SHOWN:

3/4 HR

1 HR

2 HR

4 HR
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Floor Plan Overall

A2.0

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

N
1/16" = 1'-0"A2.0

Overall Main Floor Plan1

WALL CONSTRUCTION TYPES

1 9" INSULATED PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL PANEL C/W 3" INSULATION
(UP TO 2 HR F.R.R. AS PER TABLE D-2.1.1.)

2 8" INSULATED PRECAST CONCRETE
WALL PANEL C/W 2" INSULATION
(UP TO 2 HR F.R.R. AS PER TABLE D-2.1.1.)

3 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
6" 25ga STEEL STUDS @ 24" O/C
5 1/2" MINERAL FIBRE BATT INSULATION
2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
(UP TO 2HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING)
(DESIGN NO. ULC W453)

4 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
6" 25ga STEEL STUDS @ 24" O/C
5 1/2" MINERAL FIBRE BATT INSULATION
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD
(UP TO 1HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING)
(DESIGN NO. ULC W453)

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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M ISSUED FOR PRELIMINARY REVIEW 2020-01-02

O ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-02-20
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Q ISSUED FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW 2020-03-06
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Roof Plan

A2.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

N
1/16" = 1'-0"A2.1

Roof Plan1
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Elevations

A3.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

North1

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

East4

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

South2

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

West3

MATERIAL LEGEND

1 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL (COLOUR - LIGHT GREY - SMOOTH FINISH)

2 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL (COLOUR - MEDIUM GREY - SMOOTH FINISH)

3 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL (COLOUR - DARK GREY - SMOOTH FINISH)

4 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL (COLOUR - WHITE - SMOOTH FINISH)

5 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL JOINT

6 PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL REVEAL

7 PRIMED & PAINTED METAL DOOR & FRAME (COLOUR - DARK GREY)

8 PRE-FINISHED ALUMINIUM WINDOW/DOOR (CLEAR ANODIZED ALUM.)

9 POLYCARBONATE OVERHEAD DOOR

10 6.5" DIAMETER CONCRETE FILLED PIPE BOLLARD (SAFETY YELLOW)

11 PREFINISHED METAL CAP FLASHING (COLOUR BLACK)

12 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION

13 WALL MOUNTED EXTERIOR LIGHT (SEE ELECTRICAL)

14 CANOPY (BY SUPPLIER)

15 SECURITY FENCE

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

H RENDERS ADDED 2019-09-05
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Building Sections

A4.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

Building Section 22

1" = 10'-0"A2.0

Building Section 11

ROOF SCHEDULE

R1 SINGLE PLY MECHNICALLY FASTENED ROOFING MEMBRANE
(ROOF DESIGN TO ARCA SPECIFICATIONS)
RIGID POLYISOCYANURATE INSULATION (R40)
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
3” STEEL ROOF DECK
SLOPED ENGINEERED ROOF TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)

R2 SINGLE PLY MECHANICALLY FASTENED
ROOFING MEMBRANE
5.5" SOLID PRECAST CONCRETE

FLOOR SCHEDULE

F1 6" CONCRETE SLAB C/W MACHINE TROWELED FINISHED W/ SEALER
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
PREPARED SUB-GRADE AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS &
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

F2 4" CONCRETE SLAB C/W MACHINE TROWELED FINISHED W/ SEALER
(SEE STRUCTURAL)
6mil POLY VAPOUR BARRIER
PREPARED SUB-GRADE AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS &
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

F3 2" CONCRETE TOPPING
3" STEEL DECKING (SEE STRUCTURAL)

E1 TYPICAL APRON
6" CONCRETE SLAB C/W SLAB THICKENING ALL AROUND C/W BROOM
FINISH
(SEE STRUCTURAL FOR THICKNESS & REINFORCING)
2" RIGID INSULATION
GRAVEL
NATIVE SUB-GRADE
PREPARED SUB-GRADE AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS &
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

E2 TYPICAL SIDEWALK
4" CONCRETE SLAB C/W BROOM FINISH
(SEE STRUCTURAL FOR THICKNESS & REINFORCING)
2" RIGID INSULATION
GRAVEL
NATIVE SUB-GRADE
PREPARED SUB-GRADE AS PER STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS &
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

TBC

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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Stair Sections

A4.2

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

1/4" = 1'-0"A2.0

Stair Section 22
1/4" = 1'-0"A2.0

Stair Section 11

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE

P ISSUED FOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT 2020-02-25
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3/4" = 1'-0"A4.2

Concrete Filled Steel Pan Stair Detail 25
3/4" = 1'-0"A4.2

Concrete Filled Steel Pan Stair Detail 14
1" = 1'-0"A2.1

Stair Section 33



REFER TO PLAN FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

1 5/8" STEEL STUD ALL CORNERS 
(1/2" LESS THAN OVERALL 
ASSEMBLY)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD WRAPPED 
COMPLETELY AROUND COLUMN

UL LISTING DESIGN NO. X528
NOTE: DETAIL FOR  COLUMNS 8"x8" OR LARGER

REFER TO PLAN FOR
WALL CONSTRUCTION

1 5/8" STEEL STUD ALL CORNERS 
(1/2" LESS THAN OVERALL 
ASSEMBLY)

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 
WRAPPED COMPLETELY AROUND 
COLUMN

UL LISTING DESIGN NO. X528
NOTE: DETAIL FOR COLUMNS SMALLER THAN 8"x8" 

REFER TO PLAN FOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

1 5/8" STEEL STUD ALL CORNERS
(1/2" LESS THAN OVERALL ASSEMBLY)

3 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 
WRAPPED COMPLETELY AROUND COLUMN

UL LISTING DESIGN NO. X528 (C)
NOTE: DETAIL FOR COLUMNS SMALLER THAN 8"x8"

BEAM (SEE STRUCTURAL)

CAULKING FOR SOUND RATING

STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

STEEL OR WOOD FRAMING
SHOT TO BEAM

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION IF SOUND
INSULATION IN WALL BELOW

GYPSUM BOARD 
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

MILCORE EDGE (TYPICAL)

1" GAP

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

MINERAL WOOL 
INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH)

BEAM (SEE 
STRUCTURAL)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAP 1/2" OVER
GYPSUM & STEEL DECK) (HILTI CFS-SP-WB 
OR EQUIV.)

STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

STEEL OR WOOD FRAMING
SHOT TO BEAM

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION 
SCH. FOR NUMBER OF LAYERS)

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAP 1/2"
OVER GYPSUM)

1" GAP

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH
FOR NUMBER OF LAYERS)

STEEL DECKING (SEE 
STRUCTURAL)

BEAM (SEE 
STRUCTURAL)

1" GAP

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION 
IF WALL HAS SOUND 
INSULATION

SLOTTED DEFLECTION 
TRACK

1" GAP

SLOTTED 
DEFLECTION TRACK MILCORE EDGE (TYPICAL)

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 
1" BELOW SLOTTED 
TRACK

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH 
MINERAL WOOL 

INSULATION IF 
SOUND RATED

STEEL/ WOOD STUD BACKING (DO 
NOT ATTACH GYPSUM TO 
BACKING)

GYPSUM BOARD (SEE 
WALL CONSTRUCTION 
SCH.)

STEEL DECKING (SEE 
STRUCTURAL)

BEAM (SEE 
STRUCTURAL)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAP 1/2" OVER 
GYPSUM & STEEL DECK)

3 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM CUT 
SMOOTH TO MATCH STUD WIDTH 
OVER BOTTOM FLANGE AND WEB

FILL ALL VOIDS FILL WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

1" GAP

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAY 
1/2" OVER GYPSUM)

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 
1" BELOW SLOTTED 
TRACK

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD 
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION 

SCH FOR NUMBER OF LAYERS)

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

1" GAP

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)

STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

FILL ALL VOIDS 
WITH MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD (SEE WALL 
CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

MILCORE 
EDGE 

(TYPICAL)

BENT 1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 
GALV. STEEL 
ANGLES (TYP.)

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

1" GAP

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

1" GAP

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAP 1/2" OVER
GYPSUM & STEEL DECK) (HILTI CFS-SP-WB 
OR EQUIV.)

STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

FILL ALL VOIDS 
WITH MINERAL
WOOL INSULATION

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (SEE 
WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH. FOR 
NUMBER OF LAYERS)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY OVER MINERAL 
WOOL IN VOID LAP. JOINT SPRAY 1/2" 
OVER TRUSS AND GYPSUM

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

3 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM CUT 
SMOOTH TO MATCH STUD WIDTH. 
SCREWED TO TRUSS

MILCORE 
EDGE 

(TYPICAL)

BENT 1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 
GALV. STEEL 
ANGLES (TYP.)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY OVER 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

DEFLECTION TRACK

STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

CAULKING FOR SOUND RATING

TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)

7/8" HAT CHANNELS @ 16" 
O/C C/W SPACERS AS 
REQUIRED

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

MILCORE EDGING (TYPICAL)

1" GAP
DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

GL

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION 
IF WALL BELOW HAS SOUND 
INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD (SEE WALL 
CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

1" GAP (PAINTED)

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION 
IF WALL BELOW HAS SOUND 
INSULATION

GYPSUM BOARD (SEE WALL 
CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

MINERAL WOOL INSULATION 
INSERTS FLUSH WITH FACE OF 
GYPSUM
STEEL DECKING (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY (LAP 
1/2" OVER GYPSUM & STEEL 
DECK)

TRUSS (SEE STRUCTURAL)

7/8" HAT CHANNELS @ 16" 
O/C C/W SPACERS AS 
REQUIRED

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

FILL 1" GAP WITH MINERAL WOOL 
INSULATION FLUSH WITH FACE OF 
GYPSUM

1" GAP

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 1" BELOW
SLOTTED TRACK

GL

FILL ALL VOIDS WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION 

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (SEE 
WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH. FOR 
NUMBER OF LAYERS)

FIRE STOP JOINT SPRAY
(LAP 1/2" OVER GYPSUM)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD (SEE 
WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH. FOR 
NUMBER OF LAYERS)

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Hr. Column 8"x8" or Larger1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

1 Hr. Column Smaller Than 8"x8"

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

2 Hr. Column Smaller Than 8"x8"

3" = 1'-0"

Beam Deflection - Non Rated

3" = 1'-0"

Beam Deflection - Rated

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Beam Deflection- Non- Rated

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Beam Deflection- Rated

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Truss Deflection - Non Rated Wall
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Truss Deflection - Rated

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Truss Deflection- Non- Rated
1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Truss Deflection- Rated
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PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL MAY
EXPERIENCE THERMAL BOWING TO THE 
EXTERIOR WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE 
IS HIGHER THAN INSIDE TEMPERATURE

1 1/2" x 1 1/2" 20 ga. PAINTABLE 
GALVANIZED STEEL FLASHING ANGLES 
SCREWED TO CONCRETE PANEL AT 
EACH SIDE OF WALL PRIOR TO STUD 
INSTALLATION

20 ga. STUD NOT ATTACHED 
TO CONC. PANEL

INSERT GYPSUM & SCREW TO 
SECOND STUD (STEEL OR WOOD)

EXPANDABLE FOAM

NOTES:
-IF PANEL IS THERMALLY BOWED AT TIME OF INSTALLATION OF STUDS & GYPSUM BOARD, INSTALL
STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD LEAVING A GAP EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT CURRENTLY BOWED.
-IF PANEL IS NOT THERMALLY BOWED AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, INSTALL STUDS AND GYPSUM WITH NO GAP.
-WHEN PANEL IS EXPERIENCING IT'S HIGHEST DEGREE OF BOWING, TOUCH-UP FINISHING &
PAINTING OF GYPSUM MAY BE REQUIRED.

1 1/2"

DEEP TRACK 20 ga. (3" FLANGE)
SCREWED TO BOTTOM TRACK

CAULKING

WAFER SELF TAPPING 1/2"

5/16"

1 1/2"

1' - 0"

20 ga. STEEL STUD

GYPSUM DRYWALL - FASTENED TO STUD AND FOAM CONNECTION

PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL MAY
EXPERIENCE THERMAL BOWING TO THE 
EXTERIOR WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE 
IS HIGHER THAN INSIDE TEMPERATURE

26 ga. PAINTABLE ALUMINUM TRIM, 
FASTENED TO CONCRETE

APPLY 1 BEAD FS-ONE MAX FIRECAULKING
TO PRECAST BEFORE INSTALLATION OF
TRIM AND STUDS

HILTI CFS-TIS TOP TRACK SEAL
(UP TO 2 HOUR RATING)

20 ga. STEEL OR WOOD STUD, FASTENED TO 
TRIM AND PRECAST

INSERT 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM & FASTEN TO 
FLOATING STUD (STEEL OR WOOD) ONLY

CAULKING

NOTES:
-IF PANEL IS THERMALLY BOWED AT TIME OF INSTALLATION OF STUDS & GYPSUM BOARD, INSTALL
STUDS AND GYPSUM BOARD LEAVING A GAP EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT CURRENTLY BOWED.
-IF PANEL IS NOT THERMALLY BOWED AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION, INSTALL STUDS AND GYPSUM WITH NO GAP.
-WHEN PANEL IS EXPERIENCING IT'S HIGHEST DEGREE OF BOWING, TOUCH-UP FINISHING &
PAINTING OF GYPSUM MAY BE REQUIRED.

20 ga. STEEL OR WOOD STUD, FASTENED TO TOP
AND BOTTOM TRACK OF WALL

PRECAST CONCRETE FLOOR 
(SEE SECTIONS)

STEEL SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK,
FASTENED TO PRECAST

HILTI CFS-TTS TOP TRACK SEAL 
(UP TO 2 HR RATING)

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 
1" BELOW SLOTTED 
TRACK

STUD WALL CONSTRUCTION

ALL VOIDS FILL WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

GYPSUM DRYWALL, SCREWED 
TO STUDS, NOT DEFLECTION 
TRACK

TYPICAL ROOF 
CONSTRUCTION (SEE 
SECTIONS)

SLOTTED DEFLECTION TRACK

TESTED FIRE STOP SYSTEM WITH 
COMPRESSED MINERAL WOOL & FIRE 
STOP JOINT SPRAY TO MATCH RATING 
OF FIRE SEPARATION (SEE PLAN) (LAP 
JOINT SPRAY 1/2" OVER GYPSUM) 

DRYWALL SCREWS MIN. 
1" BELOW SLOTTED 
TRACK

TYPICAL WALL 
CONSTRUCTION (SEE FLOOR 
PLAN)

ALL VOIDS FILL WITH 
MINERAL WOOL INSULATION

1
"

SMACK PIN 3/16"

BOOT 3" LONG REGULAR TRACK

20 ga. STEEL STUD

CONCRETE CONNECTION  FLASHING
SCREW W/ DRY WALL INSIDE THE TRACKS 

12" DISTANCE BETWEEN 
CONCRETE CONNECTION 
AND H6 STUD

TOP TRACK OVERLAP THE BOOT BY 2 1/2"

PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL MAY
EXPERIENCE THERMAL BOWING TO THE 
EXTERIOR WHEN OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE 
IS HIGHER THAN INSIDE TEMPERATURE

1/2" 2 1/2"

GYPSUM DRYWALL - FASTENED TO 
FLOATING STUD ONLY
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

20 ga. STEEL STUD
FASTENED TO CONCRETE

26 ga. PAINTABLE ALUMINUM TRIM, 
FASTENED TO CONCRETE

CAULKING

20 ga. STEEL STUD
NOT FASTENED TO CONCRETE

INTERIOR PRECAST CONCRETE PANEL

5/8" GYPSUM DRYWALL - FASTENED TO 
FLOATING STUD ONLY
(SEE WALL CONSTRUCTION SCH.)

20 ga. STEEL STUD
FASTENED TO TRIM AND CONCRETE

26 ga. PAINTABLE ALUMINUM TRIM, 
FASTENED TO CONCRETE

CAULKING

20 ga. STEEL STUD
FASTENED TO TOP AND BOTTOM TRACK OF WALL

HILTI CFS-TTS TOP TRACK SEAL
(UP TO 2 HR RATING)

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PRECAST 
CONCRETE PANEL

INSTALL 1 BEAD OF FS-ONE MAX 
FIRECAULKING TO PRECAST BEFORE 
INSTALLING TRIM AND STUDS
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Architectural Details

A5.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

3" = 1'-0"

Thermal Bowing - Non Rated Wall
3" = 1'-0"

Thermal Bowing - Rated Wall

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Fire Separation Wall Fire Stopping @ P/C Floor1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"

Fire Separation Wall Fire Stopping @ Parallel Steel Deck

3" = 1'-0"

Thermal Bowing - Top of Wall Detail

3" = 1'-0"

Interior Precast Panel - Non Rated
3" = 1'-0"

Interior and Exterior Precast Panel - Rated

NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
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CAP FLASHING

CUSTOM FLASHING

DURO-LAST FIELD MEMBRANE

1" TYPE IV RIGID INSULATION

1 1/2" TYPE IV RIGID INSULATION

POLY SEPARATION SLIP SHEET

DURO-LAST WALL STRIPPING

DURO-LAST FIELD MEMBRANE

SOPRASEAL 1100 STICK

ISO INSULATION

HIGH MOISTURE
VAPOUR BARRIER

1/4" DENS DECK

ELASTOCOL STICK PRIMER

GALVANIZED ROOF DECK

3/4" PLYWOOD

1 1/2" SHIM BLOCKING

10" THK PRECAST
SANDWICH PANEL

DECK EDGE ANGLE

1
3

/1
6
"

1
 7

/1
6

"

PEEL & STICK
MEMBRANE

CAP FLASHING

CUSTOM FLASHING

DURO-LAST FIELD MEMBRANE

1" TYPE IV RIGID INSULATION

1 1/2" TYPE IV RIGID INSULATION

POLY SEPARATION SLIP SHEET

DURO-LAST WALL STRIPPING

DURO-LAST FIELD MEMBRANE

SOPRASEAL 1100 STICK

ISO INSULATION

HIGH MOISTURE
VAPOUR BARRIER

1/4" DENS DECK

ELASTOCOL STICK PRIMER

GALVANIZED ROOF DECK

3/4" PLYWOOD

1 1/2" SHIM BLOCKING

10" THK PRECAST
SANDWICH PANEL

DECK EDGE ANGLE

4"Ø PVC SCUPPER

1
"

4
"

1
3

/1
6
"

1
 7

/1
6

"

PEEL & STICK
MEMBRANE

DOME STRAINER (OPTIONAL)

WING NUT/BOLT ASSEMBLY
(3 IN TOTAL)

ATTACHMENT TABS
(3 IN TOTAL)

INSULATION

DECK

NOTE:
DOME STRAINER ATTACHMENT TABS
ARE SECURED TO THE ROOF
MEMBRANE BY HEAT WELDING

6
" 

M
IN

.
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Architectural Details

A5.2

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

Parapet Detail1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"A5.2

Scupper Detail2

3" = 1'-0"A5.2

Roof Drain Detail3
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HARDWARE LEGEND

CLR CLOSER
WST WEATHER STRIPPING

HEAD

JAMB

SILL

CAULKING

METAL FRAME

PREAPPLIED 
CAULKING

DRIP KEY
TOP EDGE ONLY

PAINTABLE 
METAL DRIP 
FLASHING

CAULKING c/w
BACKER ROD

WEATHER 
STRIPPING TYP.
3 SIDES

CAULKING

SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION

THERMAL
BREAK

CAULKING c/w
BACKER ROD

SEE PLAN FOR
WALL CONST.

DOOR SWEEP

SLOPED
ALUM. THRESHOLD

FLOOR CONST.
(SEE SECTIONS)

T/O FLOOR
100' - 0"

1
4

' -
 0

"

2
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 6
"

2
 1

/2
"

4
' -

 9
 1

/2
"

2
 1

/2
"

1
' -

 6
"

2
 1

/2
"

5
' -

 2
"

2
 1

/2
"

12' - 5"

2 1/2"2' - 10 1/8"2 1/2"2' - 10 1/8"2 1/2"2' - 10 1/8"2 1/2"2' - 10 1/8"2 1/2"

GL

GL GL GL GL

GLGLGL

GL

GL GL GL GL

GLGLGL

T/O 2ND FLOOR
116' - 0"

4
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

2
 1

/2
"

3
' -

 7
"

2
 1

/2
"

12' - 5"

2 1/2" 2' - 10 1/8" 2 1/2" 2' - 10 1/8" 2 1/2" 2' - 10 1/8" 2 1/2" 2' - 10 1/8" 2 1/2"

GL GL GL GL

T/O 2ND FLOOR
116' - 0"

4
' -

 0
"

3
' -

 0
"

2
 1

/2
"

3
' -

 7
"

2
 1

/2
"

12' - 0"

2 1/2"2' - 8 1/4"2 1/2"2' - 9 1/2"2 1/2"2' - 9 1/2"2 1/2"2' - 8 1/4"2 1/2"

GL GL GL GL
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Door & Window

Schedule

A6.1

Micro Mall Holdings Ltd.

8877 & 8999 Jim Bailey Road

Kelowna, British Columbia

Shop

Design Door Schedule For Door Supplier

Mark Location Width Height
Door Elevation

Type
Fire Resistant

Rating Door Hardware Comments Door Type Door Style
Hardware

Group

001A BAY 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

001B BAY 1 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

001C BAY 1 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

002A BAY 2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

002B BAY 2 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD CLR, WST

002C BAY 2 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

003A BAY 3 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

003B BAY 3 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

003C BAY 3 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

004A BAY 4 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

004B BAY 4 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

004C BAY 4 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

005A BAY 5 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

005B BAY 5 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

005C BAY 5 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

006A BAY 6 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

006B BAY 6 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

006C BAY 6 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

007A BAY 7 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

007B BAY 7 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

007C BAY 7 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

008A BAY 8 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

008B BAY 8 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

008C BAY 8 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

009A BAY 9 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

009B BAY 9 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

009C BAY 9 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

010A BAY 10 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

010B BAY 10 12' - 0" 14' - 0" OHD

010C BAY 10 3' - 0" 7' - 0" FULL LITE 1 HR CLR, WST

011A SPRINKLER 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID CLR, WST

012A MECH. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID CLR, WST

013A ELEC. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID CLR, WST

014A CORRIDOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID CLR, WST

014B CORRIDOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID 1 HR CLR, WST

201A CORRIDOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID CLR, WST

201B CORRIDOR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SOLID 1 HR CLR, WST

3" = 1'-0"A6.1

Exterior Door Detail1

1/2" = 1'-0"

W1
- DOUBLE GLAZED
- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
- THERMALLY BROKEN FRAME
- COUNT: 10
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- DOUBLE GLAZED
- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
- THERMALLY BROKEN FRAME
- COUNT: 10

- DOUBLE GLAZED
- CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM
- THERMALLY BROKEN FRAME
- COUNT: 10
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